

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL  
SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC11-2513  
Lower Case No. 2D10-2144  
Circuit Court Case No.  
07-0080-CA

-VS-

BARBARA J. PHILLIPS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

On appeal from the District Court of Appeal, Second District of Florida

Robert J. Pearl, Esquire  
Florida Bar #0255297  
robert@investorattorneys.com  
THE PEARL LAW FIRM, P.A.  
7400 Tamiami Trail North  
Suite 101  
Naples, Florida 34108  
Telephone: (239) 653-9330  
Facsimile: (239) 653-9377

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	Page iii -iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	Page 1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	Page 1 -5
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	Pages 5 -6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	Page 6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	Page 7
A. FLORIDA’S STATUTES OF LIMITATION APPLY TO “ACTIONS” ONLY, NOT ARBITRATIONS.....	Page 7
1. Florida’s statutes of limitations govern “actions.”	Pages 7-13
2. This Court has concluded that arbitrations are not “actions.” .....	Pages 13 - 15
3. The legislature has never acted to change Chapter 95 or evinced an intention to include arbitrations in the term “civil actions.” .....	Pages 15 -18
4. Nor do arbitrations fall within the ambit of the term “proceedings.” .....	Page 19
B. PETITIONER OPTED FOR A DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS WITH ITS OWN LIMITATIONS PERIOD.....	Pages 26- 34
C. AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT RULING WOULD ALIGN THIS COURT WITH A DEVELOPING NATIONAL CONSENSUS.....	Pages 34 -40

D. PETITIONER HAS IMPROPERLY RAISED ON THIS APPEAL ISSUES NOT RAISED AT THE TRIAL COURT; FAA PREEMPTION DOES NOT RENDER THE DISTRICT COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF CHAPTER 95 TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... Pages 41-43

V. CONCLUSION ..... Page 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... Pages 44-45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... Page 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Affiliated Mktg., Inc. v. Dyco Chems. &amp; Coatings, Inc.</i> , 340 So.2d 1240, 1242 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	25
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So.2d 360, 366, 2005..	20
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189, 2007 .....	20
<i>Boyhan v. Maguire</i> , 693 So.2d 659, 662 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997). .....	24
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley</i> , (Decision 82311-1, Wash. Sup. Ct. July 22, 2010, p. 9) .....	24, 29, 34, 35
<i>Cameron v. Griffith</i> , 91 N.C. App. 164 (1988).....	38
<i>Carpenter v. Pomerantz</i> , 643 N.E.2d 587, 589 (Mass. 1994) .....	38
<i>Castellon v. RC Aluminum Industries, Inc.</i> , 40 So.3d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	22
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003).....	6
<i>Davenport v. Dimitrijevic</i> , 857 So. 2d 957, 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA, 2003) .....	24
<i>Dayco Corp. v. Fred T. Roberts and Co.</i> , 192 Conn. 497, 472 A.2d 780 (1984)....	30
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So.2d 1322, 1323 (Fla.1981) .....	41
<i>Har-mar v. Thorsen &amp; Thorshov</i> , 218 N.W.2d 751, 755 (Minn. 1974) .....	38
<i>Holley v. Auld</i> , 450 So.2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1984).....	11
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida</i> , 898 So.2d 1 (Fla., 2004).....	12
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Bristow</i> , 17 3P.2d 954,959 (Or. 1946).....	22
<i>Le Credit Lyonnais, S.A. v. Nadd</i> (741 So.2d 1165, Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	21

<i>Lewiston Fire Fighters Association v. City of Lewiston</i> , 354 A.2d 154, 167 (Me. 1976).....	38
<i>Maltz v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 427 Mass. 560, 694 N.E.2d 840 (1998) .....	38
<i>Marschel v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 609 So.2d 718 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	33
<i>Martin Daytona v. Strickland Const. Serv.</i> , 941 So.2d 1220 (Fla. App., 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Mellen v. Knotts</i> , 119 N.E.2d 20, 23 (Ind. App. 1954) .....	22
<i>Mendelson v. Great Western Bank</i> , 712 So.2d 1194, 1197 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)....	41
<i>Miele v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 656 So.2d 470, 472 (Fla. 1995) .....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Morgan v. Carillon Investments</i> , 109 P.3d 82, 210 Ariz. 187 (2005) .....	35
<i>Muka v. Horizon Financial Corp.</i> (766 So.2d 239,241,Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) .....	21
<i>NCR Corp. v. CBS Liquor Control</i> (S.D. Ohio 1993) 874 F. Supp. 168 .....	36, 37
<i>Nielsen v. Butterworth Hospital</i> , 182 Mich. App. 507, 511 (1990).....	38
<i>Nunno v. Wixner</i> , 257 Conn. 671, 778 A.2d 145 (2001).....	38
<i>O'Keefe Architects, Inc. v. CED Construction Partners, Ltd.</i> , 944 So.2d 181, Fla. 2006 .....	4, 30
<i>Queens-Nassau Transit Lines v. Maltbie</i> , 51 N.Y.S. 2d 841, 845 (N.Y. App. Div. 1944) .....	22
<i>Raymond James v. Saldukas</i> , 851 So.2d 853 (2003).....	1, 31, 41
<i>Sac-Co Inc. v. AT&amp;T Global Info. Solutions Co.</i> , (1995) 516 U.S. 906. ....	36

<i>Schnurmacher Holding, Inc. v. Noriega</i> , 542 So.2d 1327, 1328 (Fla.1989).....	25
<i>Shafnacker v. Raymond James &amp; Assoc.</i> , 425 Mass. 724, 683 N.E.2d 662 (1997)	38
<i>Sheppard v. Lightpost Museum Fund</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 315 .....	38
<i>Skidmore, Owings &amp; Merrill v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 25 Conn. Sup. 76, 197 A.2d 83 (1963) .....	36
<i>Son Shipping Co. v. De Fosse &amp; Tanghe</i> (2d Cir. 1952) 199 F. 2d 687 .....	37
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 398 So.2d 820, 824 (Fla. 1981) .....	7
<i>Viggiano v. Tuscano-Moss</i> , 2005 Conn. Super. LEXIS 3179 at p. 13.....	35
<i>Volt Information Services, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Standard Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 478 (U.S. 1989).....	42
<i>Yarborough v. Leggett</i> , 14 Tex. 677 (1855) .....	32

**STATUTES**

Chapter 95, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 517, Fla. Stat. ....	4, 8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.040.....	9
Chapter 768, Fla. Stat. ....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Rule 10304 of NASD’s Code of Arbitration Procedure .....	27, 28, 33, 38
New York’s CPLR Section 7502.....	39
Florida Arbitration Code ,Section 682.13(1), Florida Statutes (2002) .....	25
Florida’s Evidence Code, FL. STAT. 90.103(2) .....	24
FINRA’s Code of Arbitration Procedure Rule 12510.....	26

Georgia’s Official Code Section 9-9-5.....	39
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.004 (Vernon 2005) .....	35

**ARTICLES/REPORTS**

Charles W. Austin, “Having Their Cake and Eating It Too: Motion Practice and the Mongrelization of SRO Arbitration,” available on Westlaw at 1399 PLI/Corp. 183, 192 (Dec. 2003) .....	31
Florida Law Revision Council, Project on Statutes of Limitation: Some Policy Considerations (Apr. 8 1972) unpublished report held by Florida State Archives).....	9, 10
Kenneth R. Jones, “Applicability of Statutes of Limitations in AAA Arbitration”, 5 PIABA Quarterly (No. 4) 8 (Dec. 1998).....	31
Robert M. Smith, 46 Am. Jur. Trials 231 (Originally published in 1993).....	26
Securities Arbitration Desk Reference, 2009-2010 ed. (Securities Law Handbook Series), by Seth E. Lipner and Joseph C. Long .....	31
“Securities Arbitration Reform” (“Ruder Report”), National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., 1996. ....	20
Securities Arbitration Procedure Manual, § 5-10, pages 5-191 to 5-192.1.....	31
“Statute of Limitations As Bar to Arbitration Under Agreement,” by ALR Annot. 94 A.L.R.3d 533 (1979) .....	31
“Statutes of Limitations Don’t Apply In Arbitration”, by Joseph C. Long, Professor Emeritus at the University of Oklahoma Law School, (PLI’s Securities Arbitration, 2005).....	31
“When do Statutes of Limitations Apply in Arbitration”, by David Weintraub, Florida Bar Journal, Oct. 2007.....	17, 31, 32, 33
